
Q Expo

Exposition Metro Line

Construction Authority
One Gateway Plaza 213.922.7221
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2952 Build Expo.org

6.a

DATE: MAY 5, 2006

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RICHARD D. THORPE ~ ~
~ CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ACTION: APPROVE PROPOSED FY07 BUDGET

TO:

FROM:

RECOMMENDA TION

Approve the proposed FY07 budget for the Exposition Metro Line project.

SUMMARY

At the April Board meeting, a proposed FY07 budget was presented to the
Authority Board for review and comment. Staff has continued to work with the
design-build contractor and Metro staff to refine the budget numbers for FY07.
As Metro is responsible for providing funding for this project and since the
projected expenditures must be consistent with Metro's FY07 revenue
projections, which in turn must be consistent with the $640 million total project
budget, the Authority has continued to work closely with Metro to fully fund
anticipated expenses for FY07.

The Authority staff is proposing a FY07 budget of $118 million, the same amount
that was brought before the Board last month. This budget includes design-build
contractor expenditures, Metro Agency and Exposition Authority costs, utility
relocation, real estate. and right-of-way costs, as well as professional services
and third party review. These costs were developed in close consultation with
Metro staff from several departments and the design-build contractor.
Administrative and operating expenditures were developed utilizing expenditures
from the Eastside Light Rail Construction project, as well as the Pasadena Gold
Line Construction Authority.

The only major change to the budget is the addition of a $2 million contingency
based on feedback from the Authority Board and Board staff. Many of the
categories in the budget had their own contingency built-in to the budget number



but there was no overall project contingency for FY07. By further refining the
design-build contractor's anticipated costs for FY07, staff was able to move some
contingency from this category to an overall project contingency line item of $2
million. The overall $118 million budget number remains the same but there is
now a contingency which can be used for any category in the budget.

The general budget number of $118 million has been submitted to Metro for
inclusion in their budget process, which is moving on a parallel track to the
Authority's process. It is anticipated that this number will be included in Metro's
budget, which will be presented to the Metro Board in May, with final Metro
approval in June. Once the detailed line item Authority budget is approved,
these numbers will be transmitted to Metro as welL.

DISCUSSION

The Authority Board approved a FY06 budget of $43 million which included
design-build contractor mobilization, real estate costs, utility relocation, as well as
Metro staff and Authority costs. Because the design-build contract has just been
awarded and the major categories of work could not commence until that
contract had been awarded, year-to-date expenditures through March are a small
percentage of the adopted $43 million budget (Attachment A). However, the
design-build contractor began mobilizing in April and will commence work on the
project in May, so it is anticipated that the expenditure rate will significantly
increase prior to the close of the fiscal year.

The FY07 budget includes all anticipated expenditures including accelerated
design work, utility relocation, major real estate expenditures as well as third
party review, staff, and operating costs for the Authority. Because this will be the
first year of substantial design and construction work, most categories
substantially increased for FY07 over FY06 (Attachment B). However, due to
different accounting systems and tracking methods used by the Authority and
Metro, it was not possible to show year-to-date expenditure by line item or show
line item differences in FY07 over FY06. As a result, both year-to-date
expenditures and FY07 budget differences from FY06 are shown at the end of
each category. As the Authority implements its own financial system for FY07,
these expenditures will be tracked by line item instead of by category.

Attachment B does show FY07 expenditure differences from FY06 in each major
budgeting category. For example, design-build contractor costs are projected to
increase from $14 million to $75 million. When the FY06 budget was adopted,
the contract for the design-build contractor had not yet been awarded, so the $14
million reflected an amount for initial mobilization. The $75 million for FY07 for
the design-build contractor was developed in consultation with the contractor and
is based on an accelerated design schedule for this fiscal year. $2 million was
reduced from this line item and moved to the contingency line item based on



further review of the design-build contractor's numbers and anticipated costs for
FY07.

Metro agency costs are projected to decrease in FY07 as the project transitions
from planning to construction and the Authority hires in-house staff for the
project. Metro will still provide many support functions for the Authority including
accounting, payroll, and human resources. Some Metro staff will also be
seconded to the project. However, it is anticipated that the Authority will hire in-
house employees to perform many of the functions previously covered by Metro
staff. Authorization for any additional positions will be separately approved by
the Authority Board.

Authority operating costs will also increase substantially as the Authority moves
into its own office space and has to pay for office rental, equipment and other
expenses that had been part of the overhead budget for the project when it was
housed at Metro.

Mitigation, advertising and marketing is also scheduled to increase in FY07 to
address any construction related issues pertaining to the project. Also, vehicle
leases and allowances will increase in FY07 as the Authority will be purchasing
vehicles for use by Community Relations and other employees who will be doing
a substantial amount of field work for the project.

Utility relocation costs are anticipated to increase, as this will be one of the first
major tasks that the contractor will undertake. There is a large contingency
included in the utility relocation budget that will cover any additional work,
unexpected problems and rising costs. The bulk of the real estate acquisition will
take place during this fiscal year, which accounts for almost $20 million in the
FY07 budget. A large contingency amount will also remain in this category to
cover rising real estate prices, termination of leases for a large number of
billboards and uncertain relocation costs. The unknown risks in utility relocation
and real estate justify leaving individual contingency amounts in these specific
categories.

It is anticipated that professional services costs will increase as the Authority
hires consultants to provide short-term and specialized staffing. The professional
services budget also includes $1.5 million for environmental services to deal with
any contamination issues on the right-of-way. As the project moves forward at
an accelerated pace, there is also additional funding in FY07 for Third Party
review to ensure that the project stays on schedule and enables us to work
closely with other cities and agencies.

Once the budget is approved by the Metro Board, a final Authority budget will be
published.



FINANCIAL IMPACT

Once the Authority approves the FY07 budget, all expenditures in the next fiscal
year will have to fall within the approved budget amount. Any increases to the
$118 million budget would have to come back before both the Authority and
Metro Boards for approval.

NEXT STEPS

Staff will work with Metro staff to ensure that the Metro Board approves the
projected budget amount of $118 million.

ATTACHMENT(S)

A. FY07 Expenditure Plan
B. FY07 Projected Expenditures



A
T
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T
 
A

i,
---------

-
-
-
 
-
-
-
 
-
-
-
-
-
 
-
-

-
-
~
t
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T
 
A

-----
--

------"
---- -- ----- - ---

---_._--~--
---------

---_..
-
-
-
-
 
_
.
-
-
"
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
_
.
.
_
-
-
-
-
,
-

,

-
-
-
 
-
-
-

-
 
~
-
-
-
-
-

------_. -._-- -------

B
udget E

xpenditure Plan
F
Y
0
6
 
F
o
r
e
c
a
s
t

F
Y
0
6
 
Y
T
D
 
E
x
p
e
n
~
i
t
u
r
e
s

£Y
a-7_Proposed

-
_
.
 
.
-
~
-
-

---
---

.-------
- ----

-------.
---

----
- ---------~---~

$2,302,890 I
M
T
 
A
 
S
t
a
f
f

$2,726,400
$1,996,036

.~
---- -

---_.
_
 
_
c
_

E
xpo A

_uthority Staff/A
dm

inistration
$1,(:63,290

$206,787 i
$4,129,734

Professional Services/C
onsultants

$5,17t3,405
$3,353,194 i

$Z
Ja§,O

O
O

-----
----

3rd Party/M
aster

i

C
ooperative A

g reem
ents

$1,597,367
$482,727

$2,933,000
-_._~--

- ------..-
---

R
eal E

state
$15,262,700

$14,389
$20,312,893

--------- .-~..--_..
._--._-----

U
tility R

elocation
-. ---._------- ---

$2,800,000
--------~

$0
$4,020,000

1---
-_I' _________

-----------
D

esign/B
uild 

C
ontract 

$14,295,950
$0

$75,445,000
----

C
ontingency

$223,55_~
$0

$2,000,000
-------------

_ u
I

-----
-- -- -

I
-

T
otal

$43,750,000
$6,359,987

$118,621,663



'"
II

CO
CD

a-h
~

-io-
e!

::CD ~ 9
en a ..a 0 ~c II -
ël CD C/
CD c. íi
~O =i0: ()CD a

3- en
CD -
II enc.
'jooac
ê:
::

co

Ic
3
II::

-EN
..
N
en
'"oo

-E
_N
Wo,!()
too

-E..
CD
to
en
o(.
en

-E
o:
en
en
ow
en

iN..
~

s:
CD-.,o
~

ee
CD
::o'-
("o
en-
en

'§..
CDo..
Ql

::
Co
..
CDo.e

-EN
..
N
en
~oo

-E..-..
w.0ooo

-io-
e!

000=i =i II
fï f5" ()
CD CD a
C/:: ~"C CD ..
II :: IIo - 0CD Õ ~

.. s:
() a
a 0-
~ Ñ"
a1 2!
o õ"Õ ::::
()a
irao

II
CDc.

-E..
_l;
N
to.!
to
U1o

-E..
oi~
w
oio

-Eo

-E..
_U1

l;l;
_U1

ooo

-E~~
oi
ooo

l;N()
~

o
CD
en

ee
::
i
to
i:
Q.
("
o
::-.,
Dlo-

-E..~..~..
enoo

-E..
oi
ooo
ooo

~'C ~'C i:., -o ::c: 0
CD .,
Q. _.
to~i: "Q. ~ee 0
CD en-
m

- x
:T "'
-i CD 'h
i: :: ".

:! ~ So
Dl i: ::

~ m g.:: en ~
~~o

~i:-::
o.,~

to '-i: "Q. ~ee 0
CD ..- "'

.,o
'Co
en
CD
Q.

c
::
('

iI -i-( ('o ::.. £
iI
-(o
en-o

~o-

i1
-(o..
"'..o_.
(In-.
(I
Q,
m
)(

"C
(I
::
Q,;:
t:..
(It/

~-.-.
D)n::
3
(I
::-.
m



A
uthority FY

06
A

uthority
A

uthority FY
07 Proposed

D
i
f
f
e
r
e
n
c
e
 
F
Y
0
6
 
t
o

A
pproved B

udget
E

xpenditures Y
T

D
B

udget
F

Y
07 (%

)

(thru M
arch 06)

E
xpo A

uthority P
rojected C

osts

S
taff (S

alary &
 B

enefits)
$1,175,000

$2,750,734
O

ffice R
ental

$133,756
$178,000

R
elocation E

xpenses
$50,000

$75,000

O
ffice S

upplies, P
ostage, E

quipm
ent

R
ental/P

urchase, U
tilities, F

ees
$127,200

$410,000
M

isc E
xpenses

$36,200
$36,000

M
eals, T

ravel, C
onferences, P

arking,
Subscriptions

$18,200
$45,000

V
ehicle Leases, A

llow
ances

$28,000
$80,000

B
oard M

eeting C
osts (S

tipends, S
ecurity,

ISO
)

$32,934
$35,000

M
IS

 S
ervices

$45,000
$150,000

M
 a rketi ng/P

rom
otions/M

 itigatio n/
A

dvertising
$17,000

$120,000
Insurance

$150,000
C

laim
s/Insurance R

eserve
$50,000

A
udits

$50,000

T
otal

$1,663,290
$206,787

$4,129,734
148%

P
age 2 of 4



A
uthority FY

06
A

uthority
A

uthority FY
07 Proposed

D
i
f
f
e
r
e
n
c
e
 
F
Y
0
6
 
t
o

A
pproved B

udget
E

xpenditures Y
T

D
B

udget
F

Y
07 (%

)

(thru M
arch 06)

U
tility R

elocation

F
low

er S
treet

$2,300,000
$1,500,000

T
elephone/E

lectric
$170,000

G
as/Pipeline

$500,000
$850,000

C
ontingency

$1,500,000

T
otal

$2,800,000
$0

$4,020,000
44%

R
eal E

state/R
ight-of-W

ay C
osts

R
eal E

state A
ppraisal

R
eal E

state A
cquisition

R
elocation/Lease T

erm
inations

R
elocation C

onsultant
E

nvironm
ental

Legal S
ervices

C
ontingency

$80,000
$14,907,700

$275,000

$148,000
$14,055,314
$1,250,000

$75,000
$322,000
$500,000

$3,962,579

T
otal

$15,262,700
$14,389

$20,312,893
33%

P
age 3 of 4



A
uthority FY

06
A

uthority
A

uthority FY
07 Proposed

D
i
f
f
e
r
e
n
c
e
 
F
Y
0
6
 
t
o

A
pproved B

udget
E

xpenditures Y
T

D
B

udget
F

Y
07 (%

)

(thru M
arch 06)

Professional Services
C

onstruction M
anagem

ent C
onsultants

$3,000,000
P

lanning S
tudies/S

ervices
$385,408

$300,000

D
esign/B

uild C
onsultants - D

M
JM

 H
arris

$467,764
$2,500,000

C
onsultant S

ervices - P
lanning &

 P
E

$3,625,233
$0

Legal S
ervices

$700,000
$385,000

P
artnering C

onsultant
$100,000

E
n
v
i
r
o
n
m
e
n
t
a
l
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
s

$1,500,000

T
otal

$5,178,405
$3,353,194

$7,785,000
50%

T
hird Party R

eview

D
W

P
 D

esign R
eview

$135,000
$750,000

C
ity of Los A

ngeles
$938,367

$1,300,000
C

ounty of L
os A

ngeles
$115,000

$83,000
O

ther C
ity A

gencies (C
R

A
, C

ulver C
ity)

$40,000
$40,000

U
tilities

$119,000
$500,000

C
altrans

$250,000
$260,000

T
otal

$1,597,367
$482,727

$2,933,000
84%

Subtotal
$43,526,447

$116,621,663
C

ontingency
$223,553

$2,000,000
T

otal P
rojected E

xpenditures
$43,750,000

$6,359,987
$118,621,663

P
age 4 of 4


